

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AES SOLAR ENERGY COÖPERATIEF U.A.
and AMPERE EQUITY FUND B.V.,

Petitioners,

v.

KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-3249-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**

Jonathan M. Landy (D.C. Bar No. 467847)
Benjamin W. Graham (D.C. Bar No. 1044724)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Tel.: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029
Email: jlandy@wc.com

Csaba M. Rusznak (D.C. Bar No. 1030310)
SOVEREIGN ARBITRATION ADVISORS LLC
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste. 66255
Washington, DC 20035
crusznak@sovereignarbitration.us

Counsel for the Kingdom of Spain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Parties 3

 B. The Applicable Legal Framework 3

 1. The legal order of the European Union..... 3

 2. The impermissibility of international arbitration by Member States
 concerning matters of EU law..... 5

 3. The European Commission’s state-aid decision regarding Spain..... 10

 4. The Energy Charter Treaty 12

 C. The Arbitration..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE PETITION FAILS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. 15

 A. The “Arbitration Exception” in Section 1605(a)(6) Does Not Apply. 16

 1. Under EU law, there was no agreement to arbitrate. 16

 2. The EU’s interpretation of its own law is binding on the Court..... 17

 B. The “Waiver Exception” in Section 1605(a)(1) Does Not Apply. 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE ENFORCEMENT UNDER THE NEW YORK
CONVENTION. 22

III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN
COMPULSION DOCTRINE. 23

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE
DOCTRINE OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

European Union Cases	Pages
* <i>Achmea B.V. v. Slovak Republic</i> , CJEU Case No. C-284/16, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158 (6 Mar. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Achmea B.V. v. Slovak Republic</i> , German Federal Court of Justice, Case No. 1 ZB 2/15 (31 Oct. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Budějovický Budvar v. Rudolf Ammersin GmbH</i> , CJEU Case No. C-478/07, ECLI:EU:C:2009:521 (8 Sept. 2009).....	4
<i>Eastern Sugar B.V. v Czech Republic</i> , SCC Case No 088/2004	10
<i>In re ECHR</i> , CJEU Opinion 2/13, ECLI:EU:C:2014:2454 (18 Dec. 2014)	4, 5
* <i>Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy</i> , CJEU Case No. C-741/19, ECLI:EU:C:2021:655 (2 Sept. 2021)	1, 9, 17, 19
<i>Republic of Poland v. CEC Praha</i> , Paris Court of Appeal, Op. No. 49/2022 (19 Apr. 2022).....	7
* <i>Republic of Poland v. PL Holdings S.à.r.l.</i> CJEU Case No. C-109/20, ECLI:EU:C:2021:875.....	9, 10, 17
 International Treaties	
Energy Charter Treaty (“ECT”).....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty on European Union (“TEU”).....	3
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (“TFEU”)	3, 4, 5, 11
 Federal Cases	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	18
<i>Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 28 Ct. Int’l Trade 1468 (C.I.T. 2004)	18
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

Atl. Tele-Network v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank,
251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003).....25

Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana,
302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....15

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,
137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....20, 22

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar,
181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....20, 21

F.T.C. v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-à-Mousson,
636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....23

Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru,
665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....25, 26

Foremost–McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....26

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....25

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S.Ct. 524 (2019).....16

In re Air Crash Over S. Indian Ocean,
352 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....24, 27

In Re Monegasque de Réassurance S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine,
311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....26

In re Sealed Case,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.,
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

Irwin v. WWF, Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006)26

Masdar Solar & Wind Coop. U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain,
397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)25

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....18

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. B&M Corp.,
850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....16

Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,
491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

Novenergia II – Energy & Environment (SCA) EU v. Kingdom of Spain,
Civ. No. 18-1148 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)8

Nygaard v. DiPaolo,
753 F. App’x 716 (11th Cir. 2018)26

Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York,
551 U.S. 193 (2007).....15

Phx. Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....20, 22

Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998)14

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....28

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....21, 22

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....24

Richards v. Duke Univ.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)14

Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov’t,
362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005)14

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....15

Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala,
989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....21, 22

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....28

Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....24

Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano,
457 U.S. 176 (1982).....18

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....27

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....21

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine,
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....26, 27, 28

Vanover v. Hantman, 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999).....15

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....24

World Wide Minerals, LTD v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 20722

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) & (6) *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)14, 15, 24

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....18
